

Moving Europe towards a sustainable and safe railway system without frontiers.

# DECISION n° 348

of the Management Board of the European Union Agency on the adoption by analogy of Commission Decision C (2024) 1038 of 21 February 2024 amending Decision C (2011)1278 final on the general implementing provisions for Articles 11 and 12 of Annex VIII to the Staff Regulations on the transfer of pension rights

### THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN UNION AGENCY FOR RAILWAYS,

### Having regard to

- Regulation (EU) 2016/796 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 May 2016 on the European Union Agency for Railways and repealing Regulation (EC) No 881/2004
- the Staff Regulations of Officials and the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Union ('CEOS') laid down by Council Regulation (EEC, Euratom, ECSC) No 259/68<sup>1</sup>, and in particular Article 110and Articles 11 and 12 of Annex VIII

After consulting the ERA Staff Committee,

#### Whereas:

- 1. On 1st March 2024 the Commission officially informed Agencies and Joint Undertakings of the adoption of an implementing rule giving effect to the Staff Regulations set in Commission Decision C(2024) 1038 of 21 February 2024 amending Decision C(2011)1278 final on the general implementing provisions for Articles 11 and 12 of Annex VIII to the Staff Regulations on the transfer of pension rights.
- 2. In order for this decision to apply by analogy to the Agency, it should be formally adopted by the Management Board.

#### HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

#### Article 1

Commission Decision C (2024) 1038 of 21 February 2024 amending Decision C (2011)1278 final on the general implementing provisions for Articles 11 and 12 of Annex VIII to the Staff Regulations on the transfer of pension rights is adopted by analogy.



OJ L 56, 4.3.1968, p. 1, as last amended by Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 1023/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 October 2013, OJ L 287, 29.10.2013, p. 15.



## Article 2 - Entry into force

The present Decision shall take effect on the day following its adoption.

For the Management Board

Paloma IRIBAS FORCAT The Chairwoman

Annex:: Commission Decision C(2024) 1038 and annex



